
General Meeting #1 
October 2025



Housekeeping
● Please rename yourself and enter 

your actual name if not already 
visible.

● Please keep yourself muted at all 
times.

● Please add questions to the chat, or if 
you would like to speak, use the “raise 
hand” function and wait to be called 
on.

https://otter.ai/blog/zoom-etiquette



Agenda
● Welcome & Housekeeping
● Introduce Executive Committee 
● Introduce RCF Team
● NAACP Update
● PTA Update
● Treasurer's Report & Budget Vote
● Student Government Council 
● Counseling Team



Who We Are
● 501(c)(3) nonprofit
● National PTA      Free State PTA       Montgomery 

County PTA      RCF PTA

Our Mission

● Build and foster a community of 
committed parents and staff

● Support and enrich our students’ 
education, environment, and social 
well-being at school

● Encourage learning opportunities at 
home

● Encourage enrichment opportunities 
for staff at school

● Raise funds in support of these goals



2025-2026 Executive Committee
President Sandra Maldonado

Executive VP Current Nominee  Sean Moore

VP Fundraising Sunny Widmann

VP Membership Cassandra Berman

VP Outreach Ellen Mitchell

Treasurer Kate Rios

Recording Secretary Aditi Mehta

Corresponding Secretary Emily Mallozzi

MCCPTA Reps Emily Strunk + Ary Amerikaner

B-CC Cluster Reps Andria Wilkerson + Heather Zuerblis



New RCF Team
Mrs. Carrillo, Principal



New RCF Staff

Assistant Principal Dr. Raikes

Reading Specialist Ms. Slobodzian

4th Grade Teacher Mrs. Rivera Hernandez

5th Grade Teacher Mr. Mizelle

3rd Grade Teacher Mrs. Sherf

Counselor Mrs. Smith



What we have done

➔ 6 PTA Sponsors
➔ PTA presence at Back-to-School Night
➔ Assembly performances for the year
➔ 5th Grade Promotion Committee
➔ C.A.F.E. 
➔ Popsicles on the Playground  
➔ Tiny Tiger Playdates
➔ Multicultural Night



Spiritwear
Online Spiritwear Shop is 
open via Rokkitwear



Upcoming Events
FALL FESTIVAL Fri, October 24th

RCF  NAACP 
Parent Meeting 

November 5th 

BOOK FAIR November 11-15th 

LITERACY NIGHT November 13th 

READ-A-THON November 22-December 8, Virtual



NAACP updates

➔ Join our Whats App Channel for real time updates/info 

➔ October 29, 2025 @6:30 PM
MCPS October NAACP Parents’ Council Meeting 

          Register in advance for this meeting:        
          https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/2huQqwd-SFGA1_U098n6yg 

➔ Boundary Study  
What’s next? MCPS will release new boundary options on October 6 and will host virtual and in-person sessions 
that week. 

            Virtual Session: Thursday, Oct. 9, 7:00-8:00 p.m. (Zoom Link)

            In-person sessions
● Wednesday, Oct. 8, 6:30-7:30 p.m., Montgomery Blair High School
● Wednesday, Oct. 8, 7:30-8:30 p.m., Montgomery Blair High School



PTA Update
Sandra Maldonado, PTA President 



What We Do
Events
● Multicultural Night
● C.A.F.E.’s 
● Spring Fair
● Room Parties
● PTA Meetings

Programs
● Robotigers @ RCF
● Enrichment Programs
● Holiday Gift Drive
● NAACP Field Trip Support



How To Get Involved
Membership
● Become a Member of the RCFES 

PTA

Sponsorship
● Have your business sponsor 

RCF PTA

Volunteer (Urgent Needs)
● Lead C.A.F.E.
● Co-Lead Holiday Drive

Other ways to contribute
● Attend PTA meetings & events
● Participate in Read-A-Thon
● Buy Concessions At Events!! 

(Every slice helps!)

Alone we can do so little, together we can do so much!



Treasurer’s Report

Katherine Drew Rios
Overview of Summer Expenses

Proposed FY 25/26 Budget



2025 Summer Budget
Budget Item Approved Budget Actual Expense

BOSS Kits/School Supplies $6,000 $5,175.61

Culture Committee and Multicultural Night $3,000 $1,500

Student Folders $1,200 $1,232

Outreach Initiatives $50 $0

Administrative Expenses $3,600 $0

Recess Equipment $5,000 $0

PTA Meetings $100 $0

PTA Administration - Processing fees on contributions $0 $353.99

Website Maintenance $125 $111.12

Staff Appreciation $3,800 $1,695.64

Total $22,875 $10,068.36

Represents actual expenses the PTA has incurred by September 30, 2025.  
Expenses were approved in some categories, but have not yet been invoiced or requested for reimbursement.



Proposed FY26 Budget
INCOME Category FY25 Approved FY25 Actual FY26 

Proposed 
Memberships: Memberships include family memberships at $25/each and staff memberships 
at $0/each; Donations can be made together with memberships this year

$4,000 $3,930.71 $7,000

Donations: Includes donations to the general PTA fund, grants, sponsorships, Holiday Gift 
Drive, and donations made for school supplies

$16,000 $7,786.44 $16,850

Fundraisers: Concession sales for 5th Grade Promotion activities, Book Fair, Dine-Outs, 
Read-a-thon, Rebate Programs, Spring Fair, Spirit Wear

$68,000 $56,232.51 $49,150

Total $88,000 $67,949.66 $73,000

EXPENSE Category FY25 Approved FY25 Actual FY26 
Proposed 

Academic Support:  5th Grade Promotion, Academic Enrichment Scholarships, Media Center, 
Student School Supplies, Cultural Arts and STEAM Fair, Staff Committees, BrainPop and 
Happy Numbers Software, Recess Equipment, Blue Communication Folders.

$41,950 $39,684.08 $29,604

Staff Support: Professional Development, Staff Appreciation, Teaching Innovation Grants, 
Staff Supplies Support.

$22,100 $12,580.27 $11,660

Community Building: Art and Talent Show, Spring Fair, Multicultural Night, Field Day, Holiday 
Gift Drive, Cafecitos, Community Outreach, Room Parties. 

$35,750 $22,278.02 $23,540

PTA Administration: Accounting and Payment Fees, Administrative Expenses, Membership 
Expenses (dues for National, State and County PTA), Fundraising Expenses, PTA Insurance, 
PTA Meetings, Website Maintenance, Book Fair expenses, Read-A-thon Expenses

$10,080 $11,761.52 $9,280

Total $99,060 $86,303.89 $74,084



Bank Register 

NET OPERATING INCOME       ($1,084)

EXPECTED CASH CARRY-OVER $22,612.36

OPENING BANK BALANCE as of 07/01/2025 $27,755.13

Uncleared Balance -$4,058.77

OPENING REGISTER BALANCE as of 7/01/2025 $23,696.36

In FY24, our actual expenses of $86,303.89 were 78.5% of our budgeted amount of $109,880
And our actual income of $67,949.66 was 77% of our budgeted amount of $88,000.



Motions & Vote
One Membership = One Vote

(One Vote for Paid Household)

Motion to approve the 2025-2026 budget



Student Government 
Association

Mr. Mizelle



Counseling Team
Mrs. Smith & Ms. Rawls



Thank you!
See you all on December 2nd for our next 

General Meeting!
hello@rcfpta.org

rcfpta.org


